
 

 

Notice of meeting and agenda 

 

 

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee 

 

10.00 am Tuesday, 7th July, 2020 

 

Virtual Meeting - via Microsoft Teams 

 

This is a public meeting and members of the public are welcome to watch the live 

webcast on the Council’s website. 

The law allows the Council to consider some issues in private. Any items under “Private 

Business” will not be published, although the decisions will be recorded in the minute. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contacts 

Email:  martin.scott@edinburgh.gov.uk / rachel.gentleman@edinburgh.gov.uk 

Tel:  0131 529 4237 / 0131 529 4107 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee - 7 

July 2020 

Page 2 of 5 

 

 

1. Order of Business 

1.1   Including any notices of motion and any other items of business 

submitted as urgent for consideration at the meeting. 

 

2. Declaration of Interests 

2.1   Members should declare any financial and non-financial interests 

they have in the items of business for consideration, identifying 

the relevant agenda item and the nature of their interest. 

 

3. Deputations 

3.1   If any.  

4. Minutes 

4.1   Minute of the Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee of 9 

June 2020 – submitted for approval as a correct record 

7 - 12 

5. Outstanding Actions 

5.1   Outstanding Actions – 7 July 2020 

 

13 - 38 

6. Upcoming Reports August 2020 

6.1   Upcoming Reports August 2020 39 - 40 

7.Business Bulletin 

7.1   Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee Business Bulletin - 

7 July 2020 

41 - 46 

8. Reports 

8.1   Edinburgh Leisure Accounts 

(As per Outstanding Action 11 - The full accounts were scheduled 

to be presented to Committee at its March meeting. This meeting 

was cancelled due to Covid-19. June Peebles will be in 

47 - 80 



 

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee - 7 

July 2020 

Page 3 of 5 

 

 

attendance to answer any questions) 

8.2   Internal Audit: Agile Auditing and Consultancy Support – Report 

by the Chief Internal Auditor 

81 - 92 

8.3   Internal Audit: Final Internal Audit reports supporting the 2019/20 

Annual Opinion – Report by the Chief Internal Auditor 

93 - 214 

8.4   Changing the Internal Audit Annual Plan – Report by the Chief 

Executive 

215 - 218 

8.5   Arm's Length External Organisations - Scope of Review 2020 – 

Report by the Chief Executive 

219 - 224 

8.6   Decisions Taken Under Delegated Power and Operational 

Decision Making - Covid-19 - referral from the Policy and 

Sustainability Committee 

225 - 242 

9 Motions 

9.1   Motion by Councillor Doggart – Pandemic Planning  

“Committee: 

1. Requests a report from the Executive Director of 

Resources in two cycles in respect of City of Edinburgh 

Council’s preparations for a pandemic affecting the city; 

2. Requests the report contains, but is not limited to: 

a) Lessons learned from the Council’s participation in 

Exercise Silver Swan in 2016; 

b) Lessons learned from, and communication with, other 

Edinburgh based authorities’ participation in Exercise 

Iris in 2016; 

3. Requests the report indicates how the two exercises were 

reflected in the Council’s risk management programme; 

4. Requests the report highlights how the lessons learned 

were implemented in the initial stages of response to 

Covid-19; 

5. Requests the report indicates those areas where additional 

 



 

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee - 7 

July 2020 

Page 4 of 5 

 

 

planning is required to deal with a subsequent outbreak of 

Covid-19, or the discovery of an alternative virus.” 

Laurence Rockey 

Head of Strategy and Communications 

 

Committee Members 

Councillor Joanna Mowat (Convener), Councillor Eleanor Bird, Councillor Jim 

Campbell, Councillor Maureen Child, Councillor Phil Doggart, Councillor Claire Miller, 

Councillor Rob Munn, Councillor Gordon Munro, Councillor Susan Rae, Councillor Neil 

Ross and Councillor Norman Work 

Inf
[...]
olved (including any potential appeals and 

other connected processes). Thereafter, that information will continue to be held as part 

of the historical record in accordance with the paragraphs above.  

If you have any queries regarding this and, in particular, if you believe that use and/or 

storage of any particular information would cause, or be likely to cause, substantial 

damage or distress to any individual, please contact Committee Services 

(committee.services@edinburgh.gov.uk). 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Minutes 

 

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee 

10.00am, Tuesday 9 June 2020 

Present 

Councillors Mowat (Convener), Bird, Jim Campbell, Child, Doggart, Miller, Munn, 

Munro, Rae, Neil Ross (substituting for Councillor Gloyer) and Work (item 4 onwards). 

1. Minutes 

Decision 

To approve the minute of the Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee of 18 

February 2020 as a correct record. 

2. Outstanding Actions 

Details were provided on the outstanding actions arising from decisions taken by the 

Committee. 

Decision 

1)  To agree to close the following actions: 

 Action 3 - Expansion of Early Learning and Childcare from 600 – 1140 hours by 

2020. Audit Scotland Report and Risks 

 Action 5 – Welfare Reform Annual Report 

 Action 8 – Outstanding Actions – Procedure for Oversight of Annual Assurance 

Statements 

 Action 11(1) - City of Edinburgh Council – Sheltered Housing 

 Action 12(2) – Historic and Outstanding Internal Audits – Health and Social 

Care 

 Action 13 – Corporate Leadership Team Risk Register 

 Action 16 – Annual Assurance Schedule - Communities and Families 

 Action 19 – Revenue Monitoring 2019/20 - Month Eight Position 

 Action 20 – Capital Monitoring 2019/20- Month Eight Position 

 Action 21 – Accounts Commission: Local Government in Scotland – Financial 

Overview 2018/19 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4.1



Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee – 9 June 2020                                           Page 2  

2) To agree to provide a briefing note on the up-to-date position on Action 2 on the 

revised set of governance principles between the Governance Risk and Best 

Value Committee and the EIJB Audit and Risk Committee. 

3) To agree that if there was a response from the Secretary of State in relation to 

Action 5 it would be shared in the Business Bulletin. 

4) To otherwise note the outstanding actions.  

(Reference – Outstanding Actions 9 June 2020, submitted.) 

3. Work Programme 

1) Noted. 

2) To agree to preface the work programme with the interim remit and role of the 

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee, as agreed by the Policy and 

Sustainability Committee of 28 May 2020. 

(Reference – Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee Work Programme 9 June 
2020, submitted.) 

4. Internal Audit: Covid-19 Response 

An update was provided on Internal Audit’s (IA) proposed response to Covid-19 and 

the impact of these changes on delivery of the 2019/20 IA annual plans and opinions 

for the City of Edinburgh Council (the Council), and other arm’s length external 

organisations (ALEOs).  

Decision 

1) To review and approve the Internal Audit Covid-19 response in relation to 

delivery of the Council’s 2019/20 Internal Audit (IA); annual plan and opinion; 

and open IA findings.  

2) To review and approve the IA’s proposed approach to provide assurance on 

new processes established and changes to existing service delivery processes 

in response to Covid-19.  

3) To note that the Covid-19 response and proposed approach to provision of 

assurance on new and amended processes was aligned with Public Sector 

Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS); Institute of Internal Audit (IIA) Covid-19 

guidance; and recent guidance provided by the Chartered Institute of Public 

Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) and the Internal Audit Standards Advisory 

Board (IASAB) in relation to conformance with the PSIAS during the Covid-19 

pandemic. 

[...]
-%20Accounts%20Commission%20Local%20Government%20in%20Scotland%20-%20referral%20from%20FR.pdf


Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee – 7 July 2020        Page 16 of 25 

No Date Report Title Action Action 

Owner 

Expected 

completion 

date 

Actual 

completion 

date 

Comments 

2) To note 

Committee’s 

request that the 

report should be 

considered at the 

next meeting of 

the IJB Audit and 

Assurance 

Committee. 

Services. 
March 2020 March 2020 

2) Recommended 

for closure  

Local Government 

in Scotland – 

Financial Overview 

2018/19 was on the 

agenda for the IJB 

Audit and 

Assurance 

Committee on 

11.03.20 

 

14 18.02.20 Internal Audit: Proposed 

Changes to the 2019/20 

Internal Audit Annual 

Plan 

To request that the 

process for approval of 

urgent and routine (non-

urgent) changes to the 

Internal Audit annual 

plan be resubmitted for 

consideration at the next 

meeting of committee to 

ensure compliance with 

the Committee Terms of 

Reference. 

Chief 

Executive 

March 2020  July 2020 

Report on agenda 

for this meeting -

07.07.20 

June 2020 

Update 

An update was 

scheduled to be 

presented to 

Committee at its 

March meeting. 

This meeting was 

P
age 28

https://democracy.edinburgh.gov.uk/documents/s14000/Item%208.5%20-%20110220_Proposed%20changes%20to%20the%202019-20%20IA%20Plan%20Annual%20Plan.pdf
https://democracy.edinburgh.gov.uk/documents/s14000/Item%208.5%20-%20110220_Proposed%20changes%20to%20the%202019-20%20IA%20Plan%20Annual%20Plan.pdf
https://democracy.edinburgh.gov.uk/documents/s14000/Item%208.5%20-%20110220_Proposed%20changes%20to%20the%202019-20%20IA%20Plan%20Annual%20Plan.pdf
https://democracy.edinburgh.gov.uk/documents/s14000/Item%208.5%20-%20110220_Proposed%20changes%20to%20the%202019-20%20IA%20Plan%20Annual%20Plan.pdf


Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee – 7 July 2020        Page 17 of 25 

No Date Report Title Action Action 

Owner 

Expected 

completion 

date 

Actu
[...]
l new employees, and
those employees not currently members of the Lothian Pension Fund, are able to participate in a defined
contribution scheme. Under this scheme, employees can choose how much they conhibute to the scheme.
Edinburgh Leisure matches the employees' contributions, up to a maximum of 8Yu

Related Party

Edinburgh Leisure is contracted to provide recreation and leisure by the City of Edinburgh Council ("CEC"). In the
year to 3l March 2019 CEC made a payment of f,7,905,000 (2018: {.8,075,000) to the company and leased the
facilities occupied by the company for a peppercorn rent. CEC also made a payment of f,3,522,000 (2018:
f,105,000), restricted for capital upgrade works. At 3l March 2019 CEC owed the company f,1,408,000 (2018:
t71,000) and the company owed CEC f940,000 (2018: f,978,000) (including amounts due to the Lothian Pension
Fund) in relation to normal trading activities. During the year, CEC loaned to the company, f,687,000 on an interest
free basis, for the installation of tennis courts at Craiglockhart and a new sewage pipe at the EICA. At 3l March
2019, the fuIIf,687,000 remains due to the City of Edinburgh Council.

Key management personnel include all directors and a number of senior staff who together have responsibility
for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the company. The total compensation paid for key
management for services provided to the company in the year was f,370,000 (2018: 9365,000).

32
Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee 
 

10am, Tuesday 7 July 2020 

Internal Audit: Agile Auditing and Consultancy Support 

Item number  

Executive/routine  

Wards  

Council Commitments  

 

1. Recommendations 

It is recommended that the Committee: 

1.1 notes the agile auditing and consultancy approaches used by Internal Audit (IA) to 

provide assurance and support across the Council, in addition to established IA 

methodology.  

1.2 notes that both approaches are aligned with Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 

(PSIAS); Institute of Internal Audit (IIA) Covid-19 guidance; and recent guidance 

provided by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) and 

the Internal Audit Standards Advisory Board (IASAB) in relation to conformance 

with the PSIAS during the Covid-19 pandemic; and, 

1.3 notes the Chief Internal Auditor’s professional opinion that adoption of the agile 

auditing methodology and provision of consultancy support will not impact upon, or 

result in, impairment of IA independence and objectivity.   

 

 

Lesley Newdall 

Chief Internal Auditor 

Legal and Risk Division, Resources Directorate 

E-mail: lesley.newdall@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 469 3216 

 

Page 81

Agenda Item 8.2

mailto:lesley.newdall@edinburgh.gov.uk
mailto:lesley.newdall@edinburgh.gov.uk


 
Page 2 

Governance, Risk, and Best Value Committee 7 July 2020 
 

 
Report 
 

Internal Audit: Agile Auditing and Consultancy Support 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 The purpose of this paper is to update the Committee on Internal Audit’s (IA) agile 

auditing methodology and approach to provision of consultancy support across the 

Council.  

2.2 Given the ongoing impacts of Covid-19 it is important that IA provides both ongoing 

guidance and support, and proportionate independent assurance on the Council’s 

most significant risks, with focus on the design of new and amended service 

delivery processes implemented in response to Covid-19, enabling management to 

confirm that risks are being appropriately managed in line with expectations.   

2.3 Further details on the proposed assurance approach to be applied by IA is included 

at section 4 below.  

2.4 It is IA’s opinion that the design of its agile assurance methodology and consultancy 

support processes are fully aligned with both established PSIAS requirements and 

subsequent guidance published to ensure PSIAS conformance during the 

coronav
[...]
rnal Auditor 

Legal and Risk Division, Resources Directorate 

E-mail: lesley.newdall@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 469 3216 

 

Page 93

Agenda Item 8.3

mailto:lesley.newdall@edinburgh.gov.uk
mailto:lesley.newdall@edinburgh.gov.uk


 
Page 2 

Governance, Risk, and Best Value Committee 7 July 2020 
 

 
Report 
 

Internal Audit: Final Internal Audit reports supporting 

the 2019/20 Annual Opinion 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 The purpose of this paper is to provide the Committee with copies of certain final 

Internal Audit (IA) reports as requested by the Committee, that will form part of the 

basis of the 2019/20 IA annual opinion for their review and scrutiny.  

3. Background 

3.1 At the June 2020 meeting, the Governance, Risk, and Best Value (GRBV) 

Committee requested that IA should provide copies of final IA reports that either 

have an overall red (Significant Improvement Required) outcome, or include any red 

(High) rated findings for review and scrutiny in advance of presenting the IA annual 

opinion in August 2020.  

4. Main report  

4.1 Final IA reports that that either have an overall red (Significant Improvement 

Required) outcome, or include any red (High) rated findings have been provided to 

GRBV Committee members as they are finalised.  

4.2 Elected Members have reviewed these reports and the GRBV Convenor has 

provided details of the reports to be formally presented at the July 2020 Committee  

4.3 The final reports requested to be presented are included as appendices to this 

report as detailed below.  

5. Next Steps 

5.1 IA will continue to provide reports that that either have an overall red (Significant 

Improvement Required) outcome, or include any red (High) rated findings as they 

are finalised.  

5.2 The IA annual opinion will be presented to the GRBV Committee in August 2020.   

Page 94



 
Page 3 

Governance, Risk, and Best Value Committee 7 July 2020 
 

6. Financial impact 

6.1 None 

7. Stakeholder/Community 
[...]
rgent assessments are completed within appropriate timeframes;  

• Assessments are performed in line with pre-determined eligibility criteria; 

• Care packages are subject to review and approval and are agreed with clients 

and implemented in a timely manner; 

• All care packages are subject to at least an annual review, and requests for 

reassessments are completed in a timely manner; and 

• Details of clients who are moving home are passed in a timely manner to the 

relevant local authority to ensure continuation of care 

• There is effective reporting of relevant KPIs to committee. 

 

 

Page 213



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee 
 

10.00am, Tuesday, 7 July 2020 

Changing the Internal Audit Annual Plan  

Executive/routine  
Wards  
Council Commitments  

 

1. Recommendations 

1.1 To note the process for changing the Internal Audit Annual Plan.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Andrew Kerr 

Chief Executive 

Contact: Gavin King, Democracy, Governance and Resilience Senior Manager 

E-mail: gavin.king@edinburgh.gov.uk  | Tel: 0131 529 4239 

 

  

Page 215

Agenda Item 8.4

mailto:gavin.king@edinburgh.gov.uk


 
Report 
 

Changing the Internal Audit Annual Plan  

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 This report outlines the process for changing the Internal Audit Annual Plan. 

 

3. Background 

3.1 In August 2018 the process for approving changes to the Internal Audit Annual Plan 

were approved.  

3.2 The Committee on 18 February 2020 had requested that the process for approval of 

urgent and routine changes to the Internal Audit annual plan be reported to the next 

committee for clarification.  

 

4. Main report 

4.1 To ensure that the independence of Internal Audit is effectively managed changes 

to the Internal Audit annual plan are first considered by the Corporate Leadership 

Team before being submitted for consideration and agreement by the Governance, 

Risk and Best Value Committee.  

[...]

Executive/routine  
Wards  
Council Commitments  

 

1. Recommendations 

1.1 To feed back on the proposed scope of the review of Arm’s Length External 

Organisations.  

1.2 To note the process for committee reporting agreed by the Policy and Sustainability 

Committee.  

1.3 To note that wider ALEO delivery as a result of COVID-19 is being considered as 

part of the Adaptation and Renewal Programme  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Andrew Kerr 

Chief Executive 

Contact: Gavin King, Democracy, Governance and Resilience Senior Manager 

E-mail: gavin.king@edinburgh.gov.uk  | Tel: 0131 529 4239 

 

Page 219

Agenda Item 8.5

mailto:gavin.king@edinburgh.gov.uk


  

Page 220



 
Report 
 

Arm’s Length External Organisations – Scope of Review 

2020 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 This report highlights the decision of the Policy and Sustainability Committee of 25 

February 2020 regarding the reporting of Arm’s Length External Organisations 

(ALEOs) to committee. In addition, the report outlines further detail on the planned 

review of ALEOs by the Chief Executive.  

 

3. Background 

3.1 On 25 February 2020 the Policy and Sustainability Committee agreed that:  

3.1.1 Executive Committees – should scrutinise the future direction of the 

ALEO, performance of service delivery, progress against any agreements 

such as Service Level Agreements, and any emerging issues. 

3.1.2 Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee – should scrutinise the 

ALEO’s financial performance and any risks impacting the Council and/or 

ALEO.  

3.1.3 Reports should include the company’s annual accounts. It should be noted 

that there may be occasions when some information in the report will not 

be able to be made public due to commercial sensitivity; this though 

should be kept to a minimum.  

3.1.4 A representative from the ALEO’s executive is to be present for 

consideration of reports. The Council observer should also be present.  

3.1.5 Committee reports should include a se
[...]


20

30

40

50

60

70

10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22

Mar Apr May

2019 2020

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22

Mar Apr May

2019 2020

0

200000

400000

600000

800000

1000000

10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22

Mar Apr May

0

25

50

75

100

125

150

10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22

Mar Apr May

2019 2020

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

400

20 21 22 23 24 27 28 29 30 01 04 05 06 07 08 11 12 13 14 15

Week 17 Week 18 Week 19 Week 20

Pupils by Category

Key worker Vulnerable

P
age 242


	Agenda
	4.1 Minute of the Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee of 9 June 2020 – submitted for approval as a correct record
	4.1b - Minute - Confidential Schedule - GRBV - 09.06.20

	5.1 Outstanding Actions
	6.1 Upcoming Reports August 2020
	7.1 Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee Business Bulletin - 7 July 2020
	GRBV Business Bulletin - 7 July 2020_
	DOC083

	8.1 Edinburgh Leisure Accounts
	8.2 Internal Audit: Agile Auditing and Consultancy Support
	20200624_GRBV Report_Agile Auditing__Approved
	Appendix 1 - Mock IA agile terms of reference
	Appendix 2 - Mock IA agile reporting template

	8.3 Internal Audit: Final Internal Audit reports supporting the 2019/20 Annual Opinion
	Final Internal Audit reports supporting the 2019-20 Annual Opinion
	Appendix 1 – Findings only report – completion of driver licence checks
	Appendix 2 –  School admissions, appeals, and capacity planning
	Appendix 3 – City Region deal funding process
	Appendix 4 – CGI sub contract management
	Appendix 5 – Retention of social work case records
	Appendix 6 – revenue budget setting and management
	Appendix 7 – Digital Services – incident and problem management
	Appendix 8 – Health and Social Care Localities

	8.4 Changing the Internal Audit Annual Plan
	8.5 Arm's Length External Organisations - Scope of Review 2020
	8.6 Decisions Taken Under Delegated Power and Operational Decision Making - Covid-19 - referral from the Policy 

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 

 

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee 

10.00am, Tuesday 7 July 2020 

Present 

Councillors Mowat (Convener), Bird, Cameron (substituting for Councillor Munro), Jim 

Campbell, Child, Doggart, Miller, Munn, Rae, Neil Ross and Work 

1. Minutes 

Decision 

To approve the minute of the Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee of 9 June 

2020 as a correct record. 

2. Outstanding Actions 

Details were provided on the outstanding actions arising from decisions taken by the 

Committee. 

Decision 

1)  To agree to close the following actions: 

 Action 4 – Annual Update on Council Transport Arms-Length Companies 

 Action 11 – Council Companies – Edinburgh Leisure Annual Report 2018/19 

 Action 12 - Place Directorate – Internal Audit Action Update 

 Action 13 (1 & 2) – Accounts Commission: Local Government in Scotland – 

Financial Overview 2018/19 

 Action 14 – Internal Audit – Proposed Changes to the 2019/20 Internal Audit 

Annual Plan 

 Action 17 (1 & 2) – Outstanding Actions 

 Action 18 – Work Programme – Upcoming Reports During Interim Period 

 Action 19 (3 & 4) – Internal Audit: Covid 19 Response 



 

 Action 21 – Whistleblowing Annual Report 

2) To note that the expected completion date for the following action would be 

updated: 

 Action 1 – Governance, Risk and Best Value Work Programme – 1 August 

2020  

3) To note that the following action would be updated to August 2020:  

 Action 16 – The EDI Group – Update Report 

4) To otherwise note the outstanding actions.  

(Reference – Outstanding Actions 7 July 2020, submitted.) 

3. Work Programme 

Decision 

1) To note the Work Programme. 

2) To note that Upcoming Reports would incorporate forthcoming reports noted in 

the Outstanding Actions. 

(Reference – Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee Work Programme 7 July 

2020, submitted.) 

4. Business Bulletin 

Decision 

1) To note the business bulletin.  

2) To note Councillor Rae would have discussions with officers about DWP 

response letter and would liaise with the Convener if the action was to be taken 

further. 

(Reference – Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee Business Bulletin 7 July 

2020, submitted.) 

5. Edinburgh Leisure Accounts 

Edinburgh Leisure Accounts for the period ending 31 March 2019 were submitted. 

June Peebles, Chief Executive of Edinburgh Leisure, was in attendance to answer 

questions.  

Decision 

1) To note the accounts. 



 

2) To share information on the pay ratio between the highest and lowest paid 

employees. 

 (Reference – Edinburgh Leisure Accounts.) 

Declaration of Interests 

Councillor Cameron declared a non-financial interest in the above item as a current 

Director of Edinburgh Leisure and of Edinburgh International Conference Centre. 

6. Changing the Internal Audit Annual Plan 

Committee on 18 February 2020 had requested that the process for approval of urgent 

and routine changes to the Internal Audit annual plan be reported to the next 

committee for clarification. The process for changing the Internal Audit Annual Plan 

was outlined. 

Decision 

To note the process for changing the Internal Audit Annual Plan. 

(References – Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee, 18 February 2020 (item 

9); report by the Chief Executive, submitted.) 

7. Arm’s Length External Organisations – Scope of Review 2020 

The report highlighted the decision of the Policy and Sustainability Committee of 25 

February 2020 regarding the reporting of Arm’s Length External Organisations 

(ALEOs) to committee. In addition, the report outlined further detail on the planned 

review of ALEOs by the Chief Executive.  

Decision 

1) To note the process for committee reporting agreed by the Policy and 

Sustainability Committee. 

2) To note that wider ALEO delivery as a result of COVID-19 was being 

considered as part of the Adaptation and Renewal Programme. 

3) To note that it would be made clear what the purpose was of structuring a 

company as an ALEO, and when structuring a company as an ALEO was the 

right structure and when it was not.  

4)  To note that consideration would be given on how to synchronise discrepancies 

that may arise when the Council and Board of Directors or Executive had 

different interpretations on the purpose of an ALEO. 

5) To note that consideration would be given to increasing transparency for the 

public. 



 

6) To agree that the minutes of the quarterly Governance Hub meetings would be 

shared with Elected Members. 

7) To note that guidance on training that was available to Councillors to discharge 

their role as a Director would be provided. 

8) To consider what mechanism there should be for the Council as a whole to be 

able to ask questions of a board of a Council ALEO. 

9) To agree that Terms of Reference would be agreed at committee. The 

Democracy, Governance and Resilience Senior Manager and Head of Strategy 

and Communications would determine which committee the Terms of Reference 

would go to. 

(References – Policy and Sustainability Committee, 25 February 2020 (item 9); report 

by the Chief Executive, submitted.) 

Declaration of Interests 

Councillor Miller declared a non-financial interest in the above item as a council 

appointed Director of Transport for Edinburgh and Marketing Edinburgh. 

Councillor Cameron declared a non-financial interest in the above item as a current 

Director of Edinburgh Leisure and of the Edinburgh International Conference Centre. 

8. Internal Audit: Agile Auditing and Consultancy Support 

An update on Internal Audit’s (IA) agile auditing methodology and approach to 

provision of consultancy support across the Council was provided. 

Decision 

1) To note the agile auditing and consultancy approaches used by Internal Audit 

(IA) to provide assurance and support across the Council, in addition to 

established IA methodology. 

2) To note that both approaches were aligned with Public Sector Internal Audit 

Standards (PSIAS); Institute of Internal Audit (IIA) Covid-19 guidance; and 

recent guidance provided by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 

Accountancy (CIPFA) and the Internal Audit Standards Advisory Board (IASAB) 

in relation to conformance with the PSIAS during the Covid-19 pandemic. 

3) To note the Chief Internal Auditor’s professional opinion that adoption of the 

agile auditing methodology and provision of consultancy support would not 

impact upon, or result in, impairment of IA independence and objectivity 

(References – Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee, 9 June 2020 (item 4); 

report by the Chief Internal Auditor, submitted.) 



 

9. Internal Audit: Final Internal Audit reports supporting the 

2019/20 Annual Opinion 

Committee were provided with copies of certain final Internal Audit (IA) reports as 

requested by the committee, that would form part of the basis of the 2019/20 IA 

annual opinion for their review and scrutiny 

Decision 

1) To note the final Internal Audit reports. 

2) To agree the Internal Audit Final Report on Revenue Budget Setting and 

Management would be circulated to all elected members. 

(References – Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee, 9 June 2020 (item 4); 

report by the Chief Internal Auditor, submitted.) 

10. Decisions Taken under Delegated Power and Operational 

Decision Making – Covid-19 – referral from the Policy and 

Sustainability Committee 

The Policy and Sustainability Committee had referred a report on 28 May 2020 to the 

Governance, Risk and best Value Committee for consideration. 

Decision 

1) To note the report. 

2) To agree an update on the work regarding protected characteristics would be 

incorporated in to the next report going to the Policy and Sustainability 

Committee. 

(References – Policy and Sustainability Committee, 28 May 2020 (item 5); referral 

from the Policy and Sustainability Committee, submitted.) 

11. Pandemic Planning – Motion by Councillor Doggart 

The following motion by Councillor Doggart was submitted in terms of Standing Order 

14: 

“Committee:  

1) Requests a report from the Executive Director of Resources in two cycles in 

respect of City of Edinburgh Council’s preparations for a pandemic affecting the 

city;  

2) Requests the report contains, but is not limited to:  



 

 a) Lessons learned from the Council’s participation in Exercise Silver Swan in 

2016; 

  b) Lessons learned from, and communication with, other Edinburgh based 

authorities’ participation in Exercise Iris in 2016;  

3) Requests the report indicates how the two exercises were reflected in the 

Council’s risk management programme;  

4) Requests the report highlights how the lessons learned were implemented in 

the initial stages of response to Covid-19;  

5) Requests the report indicates those areas where additional planning is required 

to deal with a subsequent outbreak of Covid-19, or the discovery of an 

alternative virus.” 

- moved by Councillor Doggart, seconded by Councillor Jim Campbell 

Amendment 1 

1) To note that both Exercise Silver Swan and Exercise Iris were Scottish 

Government, rather than City of Edinburgh Council, led exercises from 2016.  

2) To note the Council’s current governance arrangements and to note that 

although one of the agreed delegated functions of Governance, Risk and Best 

Value Committee was ‘To scrutinise the procedures and processes 

implemented in response to the Covid-19 emergency’, the request for a report 

regarding the Council’s involvement in Exercise Silver Swan and Exercise Iris 

did not meet this criteria.  

3) To note the adaptation and renewal programme for recovery and to agree that 

the opportunity to reflect on lessons learned and scrutinise the Council’s 

response to COVID-19, would be an integral part of this going forward.  

4) To agree that the Chief Executive reviewed the Council’s response and 

preparedness to COVID-19 but acknowledged that as the Council was still 

responding to the pandemic, any review would be premature at this time.  

5) To ask that the Chief Executive updated the Policy and Sustainability 

Committee on when he believed it would be appropriate both in terms of 

resources and timing for such a review to take place. 

- moved by Councillor Bird, seconded by Councillor Child 

Amendment 2 

1) To thank officers for the emergency response to the pandemic and the 

necessary changes to services. 



 

2) To note the Scottish Government route map out of lockdown, the subsequent 

phases which would bring further changes, and the risk of the need to pause or 

return to strict measures.  

3) To request a report from the Chief Executive to be prepared once Council 

services were in a stable, long term operational state, whether that was a return 

to previous services or a new model of service delivery, in respect of the 

Council’s preparations for a pandemic affecting the city, that included:  

 a. any preparations carried out in partnership with other agencies or 

governments  

  b. refence to the Council’s risk management programme  

 c. any lessons learned in the initial stages of response to Covid-19 which 

were implemented during subsequent stages  

 d. recommendations of additional planning required to deal with a 

subsequent outbreak of Covid-19, or the discovery of an alternative 

virus. 

- moved by Councillor Miller, seconded by Councillor Rae 

In accordance with Standing Order 19(12), paragraphs 1 and 2 of Amendment 2 and 

were accepted as an addendum to Amendment 1. 

Voting 

For the motion     - 4 votes 

For Amendment 1 (as adjusted)  - 7 votes 

(For the motion: Councillors Jim Campbell, Doggart, Mowat and Neil Ross 

For Amendment 1 (as adjusted): Councillors Bird, Child, Cameron, Miller, Munn, Rae 

and Work.) 

Decision 

To approve the following adjusted amendment by Councillor Bird: 

1) To thank officers for the emergency response to the pandemic and the 

necessary changes to services. 

2) To note the Scottish Government route map out of lockdown, the subsequent 

phases which would bring further changes, and the risk of the need to pause or 

return to strict measures. 

3) To note that both Exercise Silver Swan and Exercise Iris were Scottish 

Government, rather than City of Edinburgh Council, led exercises from 2016.  



 

4) To note the Council’s current governance arrangements and to note that 

although one of the agreed delegated functions of GRBV was ‘To scrutinise the 

procedures and processes implemented in response to the Covid-19 

emergency’, the request for a report regarding the Council’s involvement in 

Exercise Silver Swan and Exercise Iris did not meet this criteria.  

5) To note the adaptation and renewal programme for recovery and to agree that 

the opportunity to reflect on lessons learned and scrutinise the Council’s 

response to COVID-19, would be an integral part of this going forward.  

6) To agree that the Chief Executive reviewed the Council’s response and 

preparedness to COVID-19 but acknowledged that as the Council was still 

responding to the pandemic, any review would be premature at this time.  

7) To ask that the Chief Executive updated the Policy and Sustainability 

Committee on when he believed it would be appropriate both in terms of 

resources and timing for such a review to take place. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


